7.2. Property, plant, and equipment

7.2.1. �Changes in and composition of property, plant, and equipment

The hotels are recognised at the amortised cost of acquisition or production in accordance with the IFRS provisions.

98 WARIMPEX ANNUAL REPORT 2022 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Group’s uniform estimates for the assets’ useful lives are
applied as follows:

2022 2021

Buildings (including finance leasing) 60 years 60 years

Hotel technical facilities 15 years 15 years

Hotel fixtures 7 years 7 years

Furniture and office equipment 7 years 7 years

Plant 20 years 20 years

The useful life of the right-of-use assets is oriented towards the
contractual minimum lease term as well as any extension op-
tions, provided the likelihood that they will be exercised is
deemed to be sufficiently high.

7.2.2. Material inputs and sensitivity information
The amortised costs of the hotels and reserve properties are as-
sessed on the basis of external appraisals to determine any im-

pairment or the need for impairment reversal. The inputs used
for this and the possible effects of changes in the most impor-
tant inputs on earnings before taxes are shown below.

Hotels:
2022 2021

Material inputs Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Exit yield 7.4 – 11% 9.10% 7 – 11% 8.90%
Discount rate 9.65 – 15% 12.20% 9.25 – 13.5% 11.25%
Expected cash flows (year one) in EUR ‘000/room -0.4 – 4.0 1.7 -0.6 – 2.9 1.0

Sensitivity analysis Change in the result
before taxes

Change of assumption 2022 2021

Exit yield + 50 basis points -579 -313
Exit yield - 50 basis points 603 343
Discount rate + 50 basis points -870 -568
Discount rate - 50 basis points 346 592
Expected cash flows (year one) + 5% 983 884
Expected cash flows (year one) - 5% -889 -800

The costs of acquisition and production of the hotels are bro-
ken down into building fabric, building technical systems, and
fixtures and written down over the respective useful lives pur-
suant to IAS 16.43 (component approach).

The additions to the hotels pertain to the hotels in Darmstadt
and St. Petersburg. Also in Darmstadt, space was reclassified
from property, plant, and equipment to investment properties
in the prior year due to new surveys and the partitioning of plots
of land (see section 7.1.1.). Prior to this, the plots were measured
at fair value through other comprehensive income in accordance

[…]

116 WARIMPEX ANNUAL REPORT 2022 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.1.3. �Measurement methods and inputs (recurring fair value measurement)
The following table shows the measurement method and input parameters relating to the recurring fair value measurement of fi-
nancial instruments:

The following is quantitative information about material, unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of fair value.

Level Classes Measurement method Material inputs

3 Financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income Income-based Cash flows, exit yield

No changes were made to the measurement methods in the reporting period.

Level Classes Material inputs 2021 2020

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Exit yield 4.15% 3.50%

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Cash flow (year one) in EUR ’000 3,638 3,323

8.1.4. �Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable material inputs (recurring measurement)
The following is quantitative information about material unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of the fair value
of financial instruments.

Change in total comprehensive
income before taxes

Level Input Change of assumption 2022 2021

3 Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:
Exit yield + 50 bp -877 -1,027
Exit yield - 50 bp 1,097 1,347
Cash flow (year one) + 5% 531 528
Cash flow (year one) - 5% -531 -528

117 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2022 WARIMPEX

8.1.5. Net results from financial instruments
The following information pertains to the income and expense items and the gains and losses per measurement category as related
to the financial instruments:

All financial instruments that are measured at fair value
through profit or loss are classified upon initial recognition.

Changes in the value of financial instruments measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) are re-
ported in other comprehensive income without future reclassi-

[…]

earnings before taxes

2021
3M EURIBOR +50 (254) -50 254

2022
3M EURIBOR +50 (227) -50 227

Interest rate risk for financial liabilities:
The following table shows the variable-rate financial liabilities of the Group that are subject to interest rate risk broken down by
contractual maturity:

More than
five years2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

31/12/2021:
Project loans 1,530 1,729 1,747 1,768 1,757 29,851 38,383
Borrowing/overdraft facilities 	 13,434 – – – – – 13,434
Other 413 – – – – – 413

15,377 1,729 1,747 1,768 1,757 29,851 52,230

More than
five years2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total

31/12/2022:
Project loans 1,214 1,229 1,247 1,234 1,209 25,333 31,465
Borrowing/overdraft facilities 	 14,556 – – – – – 14,556
Other 471 – – – – – 471

16,241 1,229 1,247 1,234 1,209 25,333 46,491

119 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2022 WARIMPEX

Sensitivity of consolidated earnings:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s earnings before taxes to certain changes in exchange rates that, based upon
reasonable judgement, may occur for the respective currency versus the euro. All other variables remain constant.

PLN RUB Total

Sensitivity 2021:
Increase by 10%  (702) (1,384) (2,561)
Decrease by 10%  702 1,384 2,561
Increase by 20%  (2,767) (2,767)
Decrease by 20%  2,767 2,767
Increase by 50%  (4,151) (4,151)
Decrease by 50%  4,151 4,151
Increase by 100% (8,302) (8,302)
Decrease by 100% 8,302 8,302

Sensitivity 2022:
Increase by 10%  (369) – (369)
Decrease by 10%  369 – 369

PLN Total

Sensitivity 2021:
Increase by 10% (96) (96)
Decrease by 10% 96 96

Sensitivity 2022:
Increase by 10% (99) (99)
Decrease by 10% 99 99

Sensitivity of equity:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to certain changes in exchange rates that, based upon reasonable
judgement, may occur for the respective currency versus the euro. All other variables remain constant.

8.2.2. Currency risk
The currency structure of financial liabilities in the Group breaks down as follows:

 RUB PLN EUR  Total

31/12/2021:
In foreign currencies  6,827,317  2,590
In EUR  81,210 563 144,361 226,134

31/12/2022:
In foreign currencies  6,641,026 2,245
In EUR  87,780  479 156,711 244,970

120 WARIMPEX ANNUAL REPORT 2022 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS